
MINUTES 
OF 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF 
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

 
January 10, 2001 

              
 
The regular meeting of the Building Board of Appeals was held on Wednesday, January 10, 
2001 at 1:00 p.m. in the Second Floor Conference Room of the Central Fire Station, 107 N. Fifth 
Avenue, Ann Arbor, Michigan. 
 

    I. The meeting was called to order at 1:00 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth Winters. 
 

   II. Roll Call: 
 

Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, J. Wurst, R. Reik  
 

Members Absent: (1) D. Darling  
 

Staff Present:  (3) C. Boulard, S. Rayburn, A. King  
 

  III. Approval of minutes  
 

The minutes of December 13, 2000 were tabled until February 14, 2001.   
 

  IV. APPEALS & ACTION - UNFINISHED 
 

1. 2000-B-58, 1106 S. Forest Avenue 
 

Variance from 1996 BOCA 1014.6.4, 1204.1, and 1206.2 to allow a non-
compliant third floor to be finished and served by a non-compliant stair.  
(Chapter 98, 1996 BOCA 1014.6.4, 1204.1, 1206.2) Zone R4C. 
 

Appeal was moved to the end of meeting.  No one present at this time. 
 
 
 
 

    V. APPEALS & ACTION - NEW 
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1. 2000-B-1, 1325 Lakeshore Drive 

 
An exception from 1996 BOCA Table 705.2 to allow reduced exterior 
wall ratings adjacent to a property line, 1006.1 to allow overhead egress 
doors to serve an occupancy in excess of the code allowance, and 1024.1 
to allow elimination of emergency lighting.  (Chapter 98, 1996 BOCA 
Table 705.2, 1996 BOCA 1006.1, 1996 BOCA 1024.1) Zone PL. 
 

George Beal, representing the Ann Arbor Rowing Club, was present to speak on behalf of 
this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a pole barn storage building 10' from a property line.  
Table 705.2 of the code requires a minimum 1-hour exterior wall adjacent to the property line 
with no unprotected openings.  The petitioner proposes to construct a non-rated wall at this 
location.  This side of the building is adjacent to a private railroad right-of-way. 
 
The petitioner also proposes to install only overhead doors for egress.  The minimum calculated 
occupancy of this building is 18 persons (at 1 person to 300 sf.)  The petitioner has requested a 
variance from 1006.1 for doors.  This Section, however, requires side hinged doors maximum 
48" wide for egress of storage areas with an occupancy of over 10.  This would not apply to this 
building. 
 
The petitioner also appears to request an exception to delete the emergency lighting requirement.  
Section 1024.1 requires emergency exit lighting in buildings required to have more than (1) exit.  
Table 1010.3 limits building of this type required to have only one exit to 30 occupants and 100' 
maximum travel distance.  With one exit the travel distance in this building exceeds 100' 
therefore emergency egress lighting is required. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 
 
a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff 
 
Staff does not support any of the apparent three requests for exceptions as in no case is that 
which is proposed as good or better than what the code requires. 
 
 
 
Discussion 
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G. Beal stated the structure proposed is a pole barn.  The pole barn is a temporary building at 
this time. Mr. Beal questioned the requirement for a fire rating in a two-hour wall on the east 
wall and a one-hour wall on the west.  
 
The pole barn will eventually be made a permanent structure, which would include boat storage.  
The zoning on the west side is public land, park facility and does not require a setback from the 
property line to the west, which is the railroad right of way.  The railroad is not likely to build up 
to its eastern right-of-way.     
 
C. Boulard stated that the issue is the proximity of the building to property lines and other 
buildings.  The Building Code specifies that when a building is within a certain distance to a 
property line, (or has a fire separation to another building of less than 10-ft., 15-ft., 5-ft.) there is 
a requirement in terms of the maximum number of protected and unprotected openings allowed 
in that wall.  A rating on that wall is required as well.  The only exception to that is a public 
right-of-way.  The railroad right-of-way is not a public right-of-way, it is a private right-of-way. 
 
The Board has granted variances for side setbacks from railroad right-of-ways in the past. If the 
right-of-way is built upon, the wall should be brought into compliance with the applicable code 
requirement.  A one-hour requirement is needed on the west side because it is adjacent to the 
property line and the property line is not abutting a public right-of-way. 
 
An exception from the west side can be justified with the condition that the wall be rated if a 
building is built on the west side.  Mr. Boulard could not justify a basis for granting an appeal for 
the east side of the building. 
 
G. Beal stated that the planning involves letting the current lease on the other buildings expire 
which is in 2003.  Parks and Recreation is accumulating funds for a further development of 
Bandemere Park.. 
 
After further discussion, the Board decided the following: 
 

1. P. Darling moved, supported by S. Callan  to grant a variance from 
1996 BOCA 705.2 and 705.3 to allow reduced exterior wall ratings 
and openings adjacent to a property line, with the following 
contingencies: 
a. Installation of a monitored alarm system for heat and smoke 

detection, per F. Marshal's approval. 
b. The building will not be used for fuel storage or maintenance use. 
c. The variance applies to this tenant only. 
d. Should any structure be built on the adjacent railroad property, 

the building be brought into compliance with the applicable code 
requirements. 

e. The one-hour exterior wall rating will be reduced to 0 on the east 
and west sides. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
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Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst  
 
Nays:  (0) None 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling  
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
G. Beal stated that the building will not be open or occupied unless people are there to pick up or 
drop off shells.  There is a 9-ft. wide by 10-ft. high overheard door.  No one will access building 
for purposes other than getting shells. 
 
C. Boulard stated that the Building Code states that if there is occupancy over 10 persons, that 
side hinged doors are required for the space.  The building also requires two exits because travel 
distance is over 100 ft.   
 
S. Rayburn stated that he opposes this portion of the variance.  Overhead doors are not reliable 
under fire conditions.  He preferred to see at least a man door of some sort.   
 

2. P. Darling moved, supported by R. Reik, to grant a variance from 
1996 BOCA 1024.1 to allow emergency lighting, based on the findings 
that this will be equivalent to what the code allows, with the following 
contingencies: 
a. Installation of two side hinged doors for egress.  
b. Locations of the doors are per the Building Code requirements. 

 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst  
 
Nays:  (0) None 
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling 
 
Motion carried.   Variance granted as stated. 
 

3. P. Darling moved, supported by J. Wurst, to grant a variance from 
1006.1 to allow overhead doors to serve an occupancy in excess of 
what the Building Code allows, based on the findings that the 
interpretation of the Code is incorrect. 

 
 
 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
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Ayes:  (0) None 
 
Nays:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst  
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling  
 

2. 2001-B-3, 3152 Eagle Court 
 

A variance from 1996 BOCA 1204.1 to allow reduced ceiling heights in 
new finished residential basement spaces.  (Chapter 98, 1996 BOCA 
1204.1) Zone R1C. 
 

Bob Leffler was present to speak on behalf of this appeal. 
 
Staff Report 
 
The petitioner is proposing to finish portions of the basement of an existing residence for use as 
an office and recreation room.  The above referenced section of the Code requires a minimum 7'-
0" ceiling height with soffits and the like less than 48" in width allowed to drop to 6'-6".  The 
petitioner has indicated several areas where a ceiling height of 6'-6" and 6'-2" soffit height 
maximum will available.  No measures are proposed. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff 
 
Staff does not support this request, as what is proposed is not as good or better than what the 
code requires. 
 
Discussion 
 
B. Leffler stated that the existing basement is nonconforming and they are not able to meet the 
code requirements in regards to ceiling height.   
 
C. Boulard stated that the basement of an existing resident is being finished. The basement 
requires a minimum of 7'0" in the office and recreation rooms. Soffits are allowed to drop down 
to 6'6" and a maximum width of 48 inches.  The basement will be used for office and recreation 
only.   
 
B. Leffler stated that an egress window will be provided. 
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C. Boulard stated that a 6'2" ceiling is low.  The window and hard-wired interconnected smoke 
detectors throughout the residence help, but it still does not meet requirements.  He is not able to 
support the variance. 
 

R. Reik moved, supported by S. Callan, to grant a variance from 1996 BOCA 
1204.1 to allow a reduced ceiling height of 6'11" in the office and play areas 
and a 6'6" ceiling height for the exercise area and to allow a soffit height of 
6'3" and a 6'4" door height, based on the findings that this will be equivalent 
to what the code allows, with the following contingencies: 
 
1. Installation of hard-wired interconnected smoke detectors throughout 

the house, per Fire Marshal's approval. 
 
The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (4) K. Winters, S. Callan, R. Reik, J. Wurst  
 
Nays:  (1) P. Darling  
 
Absent: (1) D. Darling  
 
Motion carried.  Variance granted as stated. 
 
IV. APPEALS & ACTION – UNFINISHED 
 

1. 2000-B-58, 1106 S. Forest Avenue 
 

Variance from 1996 BOCA 1014.6.4, 1204.1, and 1206.2 to allow a non-
compliant third floor to be finished and served by a non-compliant stair.  (Chapter 
98, 1996 BOCA 1014.6.4, 1204.1, 1206.2) 

Staff Report 
 
The petitioner has finished the 3rd floor of an existing single family residence and installed a 
non-compliant stair without the benefit of building and trade permits.  The petitioner has 
indicated the following areas of non-compliance. 
 

1014.6.4 - Stairway access:  The petitioner replaced the existing attic stair with a spiral stair.  
Although an exception is requested the stair appears to comply with the Code 
requirements with the exception of 1021.0 Guardrails. 

1204.0   - Ceiling headroom:  The new finished spaces do not provide the minimum required 
headroom at one half of the area above 5'-0". 

1206.2   - Light and ventilation:  The window openings in the newly finished space do not 
provide the required light and ventilation. 
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Also possibly an issue, but not mentioned, is the area of the 3rd floor space.  This space may not 
exceed one third of the area of the floor below per Code mandated height and area limitations for 
5b construction. 
 
An application for an appeal needs to be based on a claim that: 

a. The true intent of the Code or the rules legally adopted have been incorrectly interpreted, 
b. The provisions of the Code do not fully apply, (or) 
c. An equivalent form of construction is to be used. 
 
Staff 
 
Staff cannot support any of these requests, as what is proposed is not as good or better than what 
the code requires. 
 
Discussion 
 
M. Davalos passed out additional information to the Board. Mr. Davalos stated that he is 
requesting a variance from the ceiling height, light and ventilation requirements.   
 
C. Boulard stated that the Code requires that finished spaces for third floor bedrooms be a 
minimum of 7-ft.  Headroom in half of the area above should be 5-ft.  Light and ventilation 
requires 4% for ventilation, and 8% of the glazing area. 
 
The only way that the third floor can be allowed under 5B construction would be if it were 
considered to be must be a mezzanine, allowing a maximum of 1/3 of the area of the floor below.  
The second floor footprint is approximately 884-sq. ft.  The third floor is 561-sq. ft., which is in 
excess of 1/3 of the area of the floor below.  Therefore, the area on the third floor would be more 
than allowed for mezzanine, which means the building would exceed the height and area allowed 
by Code.  Mr. Boulard added that the building could be sprinkled to allow an additional floor 
level.  
 
The Board discussed the dimensions of the third floor with the petitioner.  Mr. Davalos did not 
have the exact measurements of the third floor.  After further discussion, the Board decided the 
following: 
 

R. Reik moved, supported by P. Darling, to grant a variance from 1996 
BOCA 1014.6.1, 1204.1, 1206.2, and 505.2 to allow a non complaint third 
floor to be finished and served by a non-compliant stair, based on the 
findings that the intent of the Code is incorrectly interpreted 

 
 The vote to grant the variance was as follows: 
 
Ayes:  (0) None 
 
Nays:  (5) K. Winters, S. Callan, P. Darling, R. Reik, J. Wurst  
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Absent: (1) D. Darling  
 
Motion carried.  Variance denied. 
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VI. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
None. 

 
 VII. NEW BUSINESS 

 
None. 
 

VIII. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS 
 
None. 

 
   IX. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - GENERAL 

 
None. 

 
     X. ADJOURNMENT 

 
There being no further business to come before the Board, moved that the meeting 
be adjourned.  The meeting was adjourned at 3:50 p.m. by Chairman Kenneth 
Winters. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

        Anissa R. King, Secretary 
Building Board of Appeals 

 
 
                                                          
Kenneth Winters, Chairman   Dated 
 

01-10-01 BBA Minutes  
 


